
 

  

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head, with Walden and Bishopdale,  
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.  

 

THE  

UPPER WENSLEYDALE 

NEWSLETTER 

Issue 302 

October 2023 
 

Donation please: 
50p suggested  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden 
and Bishopdale,  

Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.  



 

2 

Guest Editorial 
 

I am standing on my soap box, speaking out on 
behalf of all dinosaurs like me who are 
lamenting the gradual decline of customer 
service in both banking and retail. Am I the only 
person in the country who prefers the personal 
approach to making transactions and would 
rather hear a cheery “Hello, may I help you?” 
rather than the bleeping of faceless machines 
which are taking over? Now don’t get me 
wrong, I’m not a modern day Luddite, I like 
technology when it suits me, but I think it’s a 
shame when society is pushed into spending 
more time with electronic devices rather than 
with their fellow humans. 

Our shopping habits have changed a lot in the 
last few decades. Going into a grocery store and 
being served over the counter has long vanished 
into the mists of time and will only be 
remembered by those of us from the Jurassic 
period. We’ve had years to get used to pushing a 
trolley with squeaky wheels around a 
supermarket, going in for fifteen items and 
coming out with thirty and now we are losing 
our checkout assistants. These are becoming 
increasingly difficult to find. I think they have 
been added to the endangered species list and I 
rather suspect in time will become totally 
extinct, like bus conductors. In their place, 
battalions of self-service machines are being 
installed, why? Is it to save time? Do we have a 
labour shortage or, has some executive had a 
light bulb moment and said, “Here’s a good 
idea, let’s get the customers to serve themselves, 
that will save a bob or two on the wages bill?  
Not only do the checkout staff perform a useful 
service, they also unwittingly provide a social 
need. There are a lot of lonely people out there 
and I know for a fact that for some of them, 
sometimes, the only conversation they have all 
day is at the checkout. You can’t have a 
discussion about the weather, the state of the 
economy, or who is going to win Strictly with a 
machine, well not yet anyway, who knows 
where AI will take us? 

Hopefully the assistants will not disappear 
altogether. Have these retail giants given any 
thought to people with disabilities? Providing 
someone to patrol the machines with “Happy to 
Help” written across their backs is not the 
answer. 

D.I.Y. now really does mean D.I.Y. I was in a 
garden centre / home improvement store with a 
flatbed trolley containing large bags of compost, 

overhanging 8ft canes, which probably should 
have had a warning flag attached and other 
gardening paraphernalia. I managed to drag the 
trolley which had no sense of direction, steering 
and no reverse gear through the labyrinth of 
shelves without knocking anything over, giving 
myself a hernia or, catching the shins of other 
nearby customers and then when I got to the till 
I was expected, by the young assistant to check 
out the goods. “Oh, really? Why didn’t you ask 
me to come in earlier and I could have done a 
bit of stocktaking as well as I seemed to have 
done everything else?” I didn’t actually say that, 
I just thought it, and moved further down the 
line to where there was another assistant, who 
was prepared to serve me. She was paid and no 
doubt trained to bend, stretch and lift heavy 
goods in search of elusive barcodes. I am not. 
Some of us have bad backs you know. 

The saying used to be, “The customer is 
always right.” but now it seems that the 
customer is an inconvenience. I bought a pair of 
trousers in that well established high street store, 
famous for selling clothes and good quality 
food. I took the trousers to the till and the 
assistant said, (exact words,) “Oh, are you just 
buying?” I think that was opposed to returning 
or ordering goods, but just buying? I thought 
that’s what customers were supposed to do, buy 
things, boost the profits and increase the Bottom 
Line. Have I been getting it wrong all these 
years? Then to add insult to injury she told me 
that as I was “just buying” I could check the 
goods out myself, which roughly translated as “I 
can’t be bothered with you”. Feeling like a 
second-class citizen, she then proceeded to teach 
me the noble art of self checkout. (I didn’t pay 
any attention, but don’t tell her). She gave me 
my receipt and left me to pack my bag, which 
incidentally I had to provide myself, while she 
hurried back to more important customers who 
were returning goods and wanting their money 
refunded. I almost apologised for interrupting 
her day. 

 A lot of people like online banking, for them 
it’s quick, easy and very convenient, especially 
when there isn’t a bank in the area. Others do 
not and why should they be pressured into doing 
so if they are not comfortable with it? Our bank 
has been pushing it for years. You barely had 
one foot inside the door before you were greeted 
with the mantra, “Have you downloaded our 
app?” “No, I have no intention of downloading 
your app, dinosaurs do not bank online”. (They 
leave it to their better halves.) Now if you have 



 

3 

the audacity to go into the bank, rather than 
make your transactions digitally, you have to 
run the gauntlet of a “greeter”, he’s recognisable 
because he’s got his eyes trained on the door 
and he always carries a tablet. Don’t ask me 
why because I’ve never seen him use it yet. It’s 
like some kind of comfort blanket and he feels 
insecure unless it’s permanently welded to his 
hand. He will ask what transactions you would 
like to make and then point you either to the 
counter, as if you didn’t know where it was, or 
more than likely towards the machine in the 
wall, which does everything but dispense loose 
change. Fortunately a machine providing this 
service has not yet been installed, otherwise it 
would be like going into a casino where 
everyone has won the jackpot. In an effort to 
embrace modern living I have learnt how to use 
this machine. I can now press all the right 
buttons in the right order without setting off 
alarm bells or, an assistant coming to my rescue.  

Some customers still do not like using this 
technology, like the man behind me in the 
queue. He told the greeter, that he wanted to do 
his transactions at the counter. On hearing this 
heresy, instead of respecting the man’s wishes, 
the greeter still tried to persuade the customer to 
use the machine, but the gentleman was not for 
turning and waited steadfastly in the queue for 
the counter like someone who has just won a 
battle, but knows that the war is not over. I 
would love to tell the greeter that he would be 
more gainfully employed if he went behind the 
counter and helped to reduce the length of the 
queue, rather than floating about with a smile on 
his face, tablet in hand, directing people where 
to go. He would probably look at me, smile and 
say, “You know what happened to dinosaurs, 
don’t you?” My reply would be, “Don’t under 
estimate dinosaurs, they were around for a long 
time. It took a meteorite to bring about the 
demise of the original ones. Those walking 
around today are also a formidable lot and it will 
take more than a few electronic devices to cause 
their downfall, so don’t expect a mass 
extinction.” 

Sylvia Turner 

 
 
 
 

 

Eunice the Ewe 
Last month I was hiding on the dog collar in the 
Home Run advert on page 32 and the lucky 
winner of the £10 prize is Tricia Tate of 
Flamborough who has donated her prize to the 
Yorkshire Air Ambulance. 

Where am I this month? To enter for the £10 
prize, please include your postal address if 
replying by email. 

The accuracy, appropriateness or 
legitimacy of any product or service 
advertised in this publication is the sole 
responsibility of the advertiser and not of 
the Upper Wensleydale Newsletter. 

   In This Issue            Page 
 

Guest Editorial          2 
Competition           4 
Aysgarth Institute          6 
Penhill Benefice Services         7 
Heavens Above          8 
Music From The Movies         9 
Upper Wensleydale Benefice Services 10 
Wensleydale School News        11 
Hawes School News         15 
What’s Ons          20 
Upper Dales Health Watch        21 
DCM News          22 
Mystery Picture         27 
Payphone Removal         33 

Submission of  articles 

 

Please note that all submissions should comply   
with current copyright legislation. If submitted 
articles are not the original work of the person 
submitting them, then all relevant permission 
should be sought and granted for reproduction.   

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE 
NEXT ISSUE IS  

 

TUESDAY OCT 24th 
 

PUBLISHED ON NOV 1st 

Domino Drive 
 

Stalling Busk Schoolroom 

Tuesday, October 24th at 7.00pm 

All welcome 



 

4 

 October Competition 
 

The following are all found in the Yorkshire 
Dales National Park. The letters of the name are 
arranged in alphabetical order. The number in 
brackets is the number of words in the name. 

1. AACEHLMMOV (Natural feature 2) 

2. AGGGIILLNP (Natural feature 2)  

3. AGGINNORSST (Village 1) 

4. AACDEGLORRS (Natural feature 2)  

5. ABBBELNOOTY (Human feature 2)  

6. BCDEEIKKNPU (Natural feature 2)  

7. BEGGHILNOORU (Natural feature 1) 

8. AACDEFHORRRW (Natural feature 2) 

9. ABGIKLLNSSTU (Village 2)  

10. AAAFGHLLRSSTY (Natural feature 2) 

11. AACCEEHIRSTVW (Natural feature 3) 

12. AACDEEGLNNOPRST (Human feature 2) 

13. AEEEFGHLLNNRRSTU (Natural feature 3) 

14. AABBCDDEEHIILRTUV (Human feature 2) 

15. ABBDEEHIILLNNOORRST (Village 3) 

(Extra challenge - If you have solved all of the 
above, can you name a settlement in the 
Yorkshire Dales National Park where the letters 
of its name are already in alphabetical order?) 

 Please send your answers (as many as you can 
solve) to arrive by Tuesday, October  24th. 

Don’t forget to include details of your 
nominated charity which will receive the £20 
prize should you win. 

Answers to September Competition 
 

1. PLAY – Station - ANNOUNCER 

2. INTER - Net - BALL 

3. YORKSHIRE - Pudding -  BASIN 

4. HOT - Pot  - ASH 

5. TOMATO -  Soup -  KITCHEN 

6. TABLE - Service  - STATION 

7. HAY -  Time  - LORD 

8. JACK -  Frost  -  BITE 

9. SNOW -  Ball  -  ROOM (or Board) 

10. BALLPARK -  Figure  -  OUT  

11. TIGHT -  Corner  - SHOP 

12. RED  - Flag  -  STONE 

13. GARDEN - Bench  - MARK 

14. POOL - Table  - TOP  

15. GOLD - Ring  - TONE 

Just a few correct entries this month and the 
winners are Yvonne Denison and Kathleen 
Iveson whose charity to receive the £20 prize is 
the RNLI. 

Firewood 

Seasoned hardwood logs 
 

Tel:  01969 662692   
 Mob:  07970 629227 

 Drop-off points and contacts 
 

For news, articles, reports, letters, What’s 
On dates, competition entries, suggestions 
and  comments:- All 01969 numbers. 
 
 Hawes:            Community Office       667400 
 Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,   
  3, Bainside     650525 
 Askrigg: Sykes Shop,     650535 
 Carperby:         Anthony Abraham 
  Hall Garth     663243 
 West Burton:    Nadine Bell,  
  Margarets Cottage    663559 
 Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom        663423 
 Redmire: Kevin Davis     624165 
  Westholme    
 Thoralby: Neil Piper        663747 
 West Witton Christine Barker, 
  Chestnut Garth        624934 



 

5 

Bainbridge W.I. -  
Keeping Ourselves Busy 

 

As the end of another year fast approaches, 
there is no let-up in our plans to keep our 
members busy! The committee are working 
hard to ensure a wide range of activities aside 
from our regular monthly meetings and 
hopefully these will be well supported.  

Amazingly, the Walking Group had a glorious 
day for their last walk around Addleborough 
which, for this year, was very unusual! The 
ladies of the Lunch Club are still trawling the 
area for the best places to eat and drink and 
September saw them visit Nateby for some 
refreshment. If you are out there, we will find 
you! Meanwhile, the Garden Club have visited 
another member’s garden, managing to avoid 
the rain which sadly wasn’t the case when they 
visited Dalemain Mansion House and Gardens 
near Penrith 

As I write this, we are still looking forward to 
our September meeting, which we have opened 
to everyone. We will be having a demonstration 
of flower arranging by Amy Fairburn of 
Leyburn  which  no  doubt  will  amaze  and 
inspire us.  

On Saturday, October 14th, we will be 
holding a Christmas Craft Workshop at 
Sycamore Hall. We will be making all sorts of 
Christmas items which should be great fun, so 
why not join us and learn something new?  

Our winter programme of Soup and Sweet 
lunches began on September 25th and will be 

followed by further lunches on October 23rd 
and November 20th. All lunches will be held at 
Bainbridge Village Hall from noon. Everyone is 
welcome and a two-course homemade lunch 
with tea/coffee costs just £5 per person. No 
booking required.  

Our October meeting takes place on 
Thursday, 19th at 7.30pm in Bainbridge 
Village Hall when our speaker will be Helen 
Guy from the Keld Resource Centre who is 
talking about lead mining in the Yorkshire 
Dales. Do come along and join us.   

Looking a bit further ahead, our AGM takes 
place on Thursday, November 16th when we 
will be electing our committee for 2024 - how 
quickly it comes around!  

As you might tell, we are a very active and 
fun-loving group of women and we are always 
looking for new members to join us. We already 
have an exciting programme planned for 2024 
which includes several trips. Come and join us!  

For more details of membership or any of our 
events, please contact Nicola Robinson 
(President) on 01969 650801. 

 

My Life in Agriculture 
 

Illustrated talk by Dave Parry 

Thoralby Village Hall 

Saturday, October 21st, 7.00pm for 7.30pm 

Plated supper, bar available. £7.50 

Ring Neil or Liz 01969 663747 

Now at Toll House (Next to Spar) 

Market Place, Hawes DL8 5QX 

Also at 1, Golden Yard, Market Place, 
Leyburn, DL8 5AS 

For all your travel needs, home and 
abroad 

Call: 01677 422826 

Email: robert@bakewelltravel.co.uk 

Part of Bakewell Travel 

ABTA No. P8596  



 

6 

Aysgarth Institute 
 

The opening of Aysgarth Institute took place on 
September 6th, 1907 by Mr and Mrs W.A.G 
Orde-Powlett. The original plan was to build the 
Institute on the land where three old cottages 
stood next to Midville, a house opposite the 
Institute. A committee had bought these cottages 
for this purpose. However, they changed their 
mind and swapped the land with W.H 
Tomlinson (The Squire), who lived at Flatlands 
and owned a rundown cottage where the 
Institute is now. He demolished the three 
cottages and gave the land to the village as a 
permanent open space. This is where the stocks 
are today.  

 The committee then appointed a builder, 
George Dougill, but his estimate was too high 
for their budget. They decided to make the 
building smaller and save £41. The final cost 
was £538.10. The building had a Public Room 
that could seat 200 people, and a Reading and 
Billiard Room at the front. They bought 
newspapers and magazines for the Reading 
room and sold them later.  

In 1908, they bought chairs, tables and a used 
Billiard table. In 1911, Mr King donated 50 
books to start a Library and the local Billiard 
League also began. During 1912, electricity was 
installed like the rest of the village. In 1916, 
they engraved the date above the door of the 
institute and paved the front area with cement. 
In 1929, Midland Bank rented a room once a 
week for local customers.  

The roof needed major repairs and was 
replaced with Welsh slates. They also added a 
lavatory upstairs. A heating boiler was added in 
the Billiard room and radiators put in the upper 
room in 1932. 1938 saw the committee  
converted the old coal house downstairs into a 
kitchen as the only one before was upstairs with 

a hot water pot. In 2000, a new kitchen 
extension was built on the south side of the 
building with lottery funding.  

The institute used to host WI, Billiards, 
Snooker, Badminton, Dances, History, Choral 
groups, Whist and Domino Drives, Village 
parties and more. Now the Institute is a venue 
for various meetings such as Parish Council, 
Sewing classes, Badminton, Singing Group, 
Bible study group, Whist drives, Parties, Fund 
raising events, Lent Lunches and more. 

More  information on how to book the 
institute can be found at www.aysgarth.institute 
or on Facebook www.facebook.com/
Aysgarthinstitute. 

Jason Cartwright,                               
Secretary of Aysgarth Institute 

 
 

 
 

All aspects of Web site design. 
Visit:   www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk 

Email:   info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk 
Tel:   01969 666174  or  07931 822736 

Hamilton’s Tea Room 
At Yoredale House, 

Aysgarth 
Licensed Tea Room 
HOMEMADE FOOD,  

Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas  
Open Feb-Nov, 10.30am – 4.30pm  

Closed  Mondays & Tuesdays    
Tel: 01969 663423  

info@yoredalehouse.co.uk 

Day and Night – Cleaning 
and Hygiene Services 

DBS Registered 
Small business and holiday let servicing 

Keyholding point of contact service 
Hardfloor stripping, re-sealing and  

polishing 
Small garden area maintenance service 

Tel 07984 734531 
Email croxdale888@hotmail.com 

http://www.aysgarth.institute
http://www.facebook.com/Aysgarthinstitute
http://www.facebook.com/Aysgarthinstitute
http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk


 

7 

Penhill Benefice 
 

Church Services:  Before   making   any  
journey  please  check  our  website at 
penhillbenefice.co.uk/services  for  updates. 
 There will be a Telephone Service each 
Sunday at 9.30am. Dial 0333 0110 946 and 
enter room number 61337190# and PIN 7450#.  

Sunday,  October 1st: 

9.30am Harvest service. 
St. Mary’s, Redmire.    

9.30am Harvest Holy Communion,  
St. Margaret’s, Preston under Scar.  

11.00am   Holy Communion,  
St. Andrew’s, Aysgarth.  

11.00am Harvest Holy Communion, 
St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.  

Sunday,  October 8th: 

10.30am Holy Communion Benefice 
Service. - Jullia Vierzen will speak 
about the work of Farming 
Community Network.at St. 
Margaret’s, Preston under Scar. 

Sunday,  October 15th: 

10.30am  Baptism and Confirmation Benefice 
service, St. Andrew’s, Aysgarth 
with the Rt Revd Anna Eltringham, 
Bishop of Ripon. 

Sunday,  October 22nd: 

9.30am Holy Communion,  
St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.  

9.30am Morning prayer, 
St Margaret’s, Preston under Scar. 

9.30am    Holy Communion, 
St. Mary’s, Redmire. 

11.00am   Morning prayer, St. Andrew’s, 
Aysgarth. 

4.00pm  Evening prayer, 
Thornton Rust Mission Room.   

Sunday, October 29th: 

10.30am  Holy Communion. United Benefice 
service, St. Mary’s, Redmire. 

3.00pm    Commemeration and thanksgiving 
service for those who have died, St 
Andrew’s, Aysgarth. 

October Mid-Week Services:  

Thursday 12th and 26th at 9.30am.  
Holy  Communion,  at  St.  Bartholomew’s, 
West Witton.   

Church Coffee Morning: Wednesday, 
October 4th from 10.30am to noon at Redmire 
Village Hall.  

 Church Afternoon Tea: Wednesday, 
October 18th from 2.00pm to 4.00pm at 
Redmire Village Hall. 

Harvest Supper: Monday, October 2nd in aid 
of Mission Aviation Fellowship: 6.00pm for 
6.30pm.  

Menu: Cottage Pie -  beef mince, (Quorn 
Mince if pre requested), dish of vegetables 
followed by fruit crumbles and ice cream.  Tea 
or coffee (Bring your own wine!) Mark and 
Sarah Newnham work to fly orthopaedic 
doctors, mobile eye clinics and aid to refugee 
camps in remotest Kenya. 

Tickets £10 available from Anthony Day 
days.gordonlodge@btinternet.com. 

Rhodes Pet & Wildlife Supplies 
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes 

 

 07376 056998  
   www.rhodespetshop.co.uk 
           rhodespetshop@outlook.com 

   Open 9.30am-5.00pm  
   Closed  Wed and Sun 

 
 
 
 
 

WOODCRAFT STUDIO & 
TIMBER SERVICES  

formally Gayle Mill Trust 
 

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all your needs. 
Timber sales of larch and local hardwoods cut 

and delivered for your own project.  
Mobile sawmill to cut your own trees into 

planks or beams.   
Seasonal firewood delivered throughout the 

Dales  

Ring 01969 667320 or 07967 844636 

for further details 

penhillbenefice.co.uk/services
mailto:days.gordonlodge@btinternet.com
http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com


 

8 

Heavens Above 
 

Can you remember Sputnik? You might be 
feeling your age if you do. It was the world's first 
artificial satellite, sent into orbit 66 years ago 

this month by the then Soviet 
Union. Its launch on October 
4th, 1957 caused a world-wide 
sensation and marked the 
beginning of the 'Space Race' 
between the USA and the 
USSR. 

Sputnik, Russian for ‘fellow traveller’, was a 
pretty basic device compared to today's 
sophisticated satellites. It was merely a polished 
metal sphere less than 2 feet in diameter which 
took just over an hour and a half to circle the 
Earth. There was nothing on board apart from a 
battery-powered radio transmitter which used 4 
external antennae to broadcast a series of 'beeps' 
as Sputnik sped around the globe. The radio's 
batteries ran out after three weeks and Sputnik 
fell silent for the next few months until it burned 
up in the atmosphere shortly before the first U.S. 
Satellite, Explorer, was launched at the end of 
January, 1958. You can still hear Sputnik's 
famous beeps, however, if you go onto YouTube 
and type in Sputnik-1 Telemetry Signal (audio). 
Makes fascinating hearing. 

If you'd like to do a bit of meteor spotting this 
month have a look out on the night of October 
21st/22nd when the Orionid shower reaches its 
peak. It's nowhere near as spectacular as the 
Perseid shower but you might still glimpse up to 
20 meteors an hour as dust particles left behind 
by Halley's Comet burn up in the atmosphere. 
Best time to look is after the Moon sets around 
10.00pm. On October 28th, there's a partial 
Lunar eclipse lasting from 8.35pm until 
9.53pm. Not very exciting as only 12% of the 
Moon's disc is obscured. Have clear skies! 

Al Birio 

Events in Reeth Memorial Hall 
 

Saturday, October 14th  – John Tams makes a 
rare solo appearance. Just a few tickets left. 
Tickets £20 (unlikely to be any on the door). 

Thursday, October  19th – Sean Lakeman & 
Kathryn Roberts have twice won the BBC Radio 
2 Folk Awards ‘Best Duo’ title.  Mixing 
traditional songs with self-penned material. 
Tickets £18 (£20 door). 

Tickets  are  available  from  Reeth  P.O.  or 
phone John Little (01748 884759) or 
visit www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk.  

Tickets are half price for under 16s. Doors 
open 7.30pm for an 8.00pm start.  

Alex Kravchenko 
BSc (Hons) MChS 

————————————————————————

Chiropodist / Podiatrist 
Member of the Health Professions Council 

 

Practising at 
Yorkshire Foot Clinics 

25, Frenchgate, Richmond DL10 4NZ 
Bishop Auckland/ Hawes 667449 

———————————————————————— 

Clinic Tel 01748 850020 
Email: yorkshirefootclinics@yahoo.com 

Don’t Forget the  
Story Writing Competition  

 

Remember, your story can be about anything 
that captures your imagination but it must start 
with the words “What are you doing here?”  

There are two categories in the competition; 
those in years 3 and 4 and those in years 5 and 
6. Primary schools will be encouraging children 
to enter and can help with advice and access to 
computers etc.  

How to enter: 

Your story must be type written and between 
300  and  500  words  long.  Email  your  entry 
to uwnlinput@gmail.com to reach us by 
midnight on Friday, November 10th 2023. 
Ensure your name, year group, and the name of 
your school is sent in with your entry. 

  The winner in each age group will receive a 
£50 book voucher and a trophy to keep. The 
runners up will receive a £25 book voucher. All 
entrants will receive a certificate. 

The winning stories will be published in the 
February 2023 edition of the UWNL. The 
winning children will be invited to be 
correspondents for the newsletter for a year.   

The winning children’s Primary School in 
each age group will hold the Alan Watkinson 
Memorial Shield for a year and receive a book 
voucher for encouraging and collating entries.  

 Full  rules  can  be  found  in  the  September 
issue of the Newsletter at http://
upperwensleydalenewsletter.co.uk/news/2023/
issue301.pdf 

http://www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk/


 

9 

 

Music From the 
Movies 

 

Saturday, October 21st  - 
2.30pm at St. Margaret’s 

Church, Hawes                                                               

Free entry (Donations to 
organ restoration fund) 

On the afternoon of Saturday, October 21st 
at 2.30pm, in St. Margaret’s Church, Hawes, 
Malcolm Carruthers (Organist for the Upper 
Wensleydale Benefice), will present “MUSIC 
FROM THE MOVIES”, an afternoon of organ 
music featuring many well known classic movie 
themes. 

When asked about the event, Malcolm says 
“This concert is presented as part of the 
continuing goal of building up a fighting fund 
for the future restoration of the organ at St. 
Margarets here 
in Hawes. It’s a 
nice instrument 
to play with 
some really 
lovely voicings 
and the acoustic 
in the church is 
good enough to 
show this off.  

Unfortunately, time has taken its toll and the 
organ is really in need of at least a 
‘generational’ overhaul and restoration similar 
to that undertaken on the organ at St. Oswalds 
in Askrigg a few years ago. However such 
things come at a price and with the cost of 
everything increasing these days, it would be a 
conservative estimate to suggest that around 
£30,000 would be a starting point”. 

In the last couple of years Malcolm has 
presented two Christmas Music organ concerts 
which have so far raised approximately £6,000 

with both events enjoying a very good turnout. 
Those who have attended these events before 
will be familiar with Malcolm’s trademark style 
of audio/visual presentation which will be 
central to this event also. 

From Westerns to War films, Action to Sci-Fi, 
Musicals to Drama, we hope that there is 
something here for everybody to enjoy. Come 
along, sit back and immerse yourself in this 
Matinee performance which will also include 
information and anecdotes about the composers 
and the films.  So, what’s not to like? Come on 
down, it’ll be great to see you. 

One last thing, you might want to bring a 
cushion as church pews can be a little 
uncomfortable!!  

There will be a short interval during which 
refreshments will be served. With no entry 
charge for the event, it is hoped that retiring 
donations will be made which will go 100% 
towards the organ restoration fund.  

Solid Joinery Solutions  
 

All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken. 
Bespoke joinery solutions made to your 

requirements. 
Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding 

areas  
Contact Paul for a free, no obligation quote  

on  07980 167987  

Email: enquiries@solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk  
Web: www.solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk 



 

10 

 

Wensleydale Craft Fairs 
Quality crafts by local and regional makers 

at the Market House, Hawes 

14th-15th May    28th-29th May 
www.wensleyfairs.co.uk 

Tel: 07857 439450 

Relax … Be Healthy 
 

I was recently taken with a report on a BBC 
Radio news broadcast that highlighted the latest 
advice from the ‘International Society of 
Hypertension’. In an attempt to reduce the 
number of high blood pressure cases that were 
on the increase across the nation they have 
released new guidance for us to follow. 
Amongst promoting a greater willingness to be 
grateful for all we have, quitting smoking and 
consuming less salt, the report says we would all 
benefit from engaging in an act of meditation for 
approximately. 45 minutes every day.  

One of the authors, UK blood pressure expert 
Prof Bryan Williams, said: “We should be able 
to find half an hour in our day to have time to 
ourselves”. 

I love it when medical science finally catches 
up with God’s advice given thousands of years 

earlier. Jesus was a wonderfully holistic teacher, 
focussing on the body, mind and (essentially) 
our spirit. He knew that all needed to be in 
balance for us to truly ‘live life to the full’ Jn.10:10   

In his famous sermon on the mount Mth5 Jesus 
advocates the power and the benefits of living 
with an attitude of gratitude and throughout his 
life he promoted the daily need to have time on 
our own away from distraction, but, crucially, to 
spend this time in the presence of God in 
thoughtful reflection and prayer. 

St Paul develops this further: ‘Whatever is 
true, whatever is noble, whatever is right, 
whatever is pure, whatever is lovely, whatever is 
admirable, if anything is excellent or 
praiseworthy, think about such things and the 
God of peace will be with you’. Phil.4:8  

I commend this wisdom to you … it also saves 
a fortune on expensive classes! 

Upper Wensleydale Benefice Services in October 

  

St Mary &  
St John’s, 
Hardraw 
9.00am 

St Margaret’s,  
Hawes 

10.30am 

St Oswald’s, 
Askrigg 
10.30am 

St Matthew’s, 
Stalling Busk  

Evening 
Prayer 
4.00pm 

October 
1st 

The Gathering - Benefice Family Communion 
St Margaret’s, Hawes at 10.30am 

Evening 
Prayer by 
telephone 

October 
6th 

Sycamore Hall - Communion Service in the Long Lounge - 10.00am  

October 
8th 

Morning  
Prayer 

Ecumenical at 
Hawes 

Holy  
Communion 

12.30pm Soup 
followed by 
Communion 

Evening 
Prayer by 
telephone 

October 
15th 

Holy 
Communion 

Family Service 
Morning  
Prayer 

 
Evening 
Prayer by 
telephone 

October 
22nd 

Morning  
Prayer 

Holy 
Communion 

Café Style 
Service 

2.30 - 3.00pm 
Afternoon Prayer 
3.15pm - 4.15pm 

Pathfinders 

Evening 
Prayer by 
telephone 

October 
29th 

Benefice Celebration Service 
10.30am St Oswald’s Askrigg 

http://www.wensleyfairs.co.uk


 

11 

News from The Wensleydale School 
 

  Launching Personal Mountains and the new 
Rewards system for 2023-24.  

As ever the good weather returns in early 
September as we all head back into school. This 
year the students have been welcomed with a 
newly refurbished DT block, hall floor and toilet 
block. We have also redecorated and simplified 
our corridor displays. The focus this year is to 
raise the academic challenge and our aim is to 
move students away from needing extrinsic 
motivation and become intrinsically motivated.  

Extrinsic motivation means that learning and 
completing tasks, are due to the need for praise, 
rewards, are outcome focused and driven largely 
by staff not the individual student. Whereas, 
Intrinsic motivation comes from the individual 
wanting to learn and complete tasks, due to the 
personal challenge, a love of learning, 
understanding that knowledge is power and 
recognising that results give a greater variety of 
choices post 16 and beyond.  

How do we do this? By sticking to routines, 
being consistent, but most of all by stretching 
our students out of their comfort zones and 
adopting a ‘no excuse’ culture. In order to 
support the work of the school staff in lessons, 
our tutoring will become more focused on 
personal challenges and helping students to 
‘climb their mountains’ by overcoming fears, 
anxieties and develop a love of learning.  

School rewards systems can vary enormously. 
For the last few years, post Covid, we have 

deliberately focused on giving positive points 
for many basic things, as we encouraged 
students back into school. This has worked. 
However, after a lengthy piece of consultation 
with parents, staff and students, we have made 
changes for 2023-24.  

So from September, each teacher, every lesson 
will be awarding at least 1 to a maximum of 4 
Stars. The Stars will reflect one of our 4 key 
behaviours,  so  students  can  earn  stars  for 
being Respectful, Hardworking, Positive and 
Successful. HOWEVER, these stars are only 
given for going beyond the normal expectations. 
A subtle change, moving from extrinsic to 
intrinsic behaviour. For example, when a teacher 
asks you to help them hand out some resources 
in the lesson and you do, is different from 
volunteering  to  help  the  teacher  because  you 
can see they need a hand. We want to encourage 
independence. 

All students receiving stars will be in a weekly 
draw for monetary reward vouchers and also 
build up points to spend in our new shop, which 
was an idea that came from the student body.  

It is my continued determination to build a 
school, where students and parents value 
learning and academic success, as much as our 
pastoral care and guidance. We have and always 
will, continue to support through a strong, calm 
and nurturing environment, but in today’s 
society all of us need resilience, in order to be 
the best we can be. 

Julia Polley. Headteacher 

David Scar Plumbing & Heating          
now trading as  

 

Upper Wensleydale 
Property Services Ltd 

 

as Crocks retiring….. 
 

All aspects of domestic plumbing & 
heating work undertaken 

Bathroom supply and fitting, wet 
room installation & tiling 

 Heating systems, & oil boilers  
 

Please contact Malcolm Grant on 
07855 191466 

email: mgwensleydale@gmail.com 



 

12 

Friends of the Dales Autumn Events 
 

All events are free – you can find out more at: 
www.friendsofthedales.org.uk. It’s quick and 
easy to book for our talks, simply visit: 
www.eventbrite.com/cc/friends-of-the-dale-
autumn-programme-2567229.  

Digital Talk: In Your Words – Words from the 
Dales. Wednesday, October 11th at 4.30pm. 

Dr Fiona Douglas, project lead for The Dialect 
and Heritage Project based at the University of 
Leeds will bring to life some of the key insights 
and discoveries uncovered through its recent 
work with the Yorkshire Dales Countryside 
Museum and Ryedale Folklife Museum. Fiona 
will share snippets of rare audio interviews 
gathered by researchers in the 1950s alongside 
newer oral histories, to illustrate how and 
explore whether the Yorkshire language and 
dialect has changed and developed over the last 
75 years. 

Digital Talk: Beneath the Cracks – the Hidden 
World of Limestone Pavements. Wednesday, 
November 8th at 4.30pm. 

Following on from her feature in the summer 
2023 issue of Yorkshire Dales Review, Carly 
Stevens, Professor of Plant Ecology and Soil 
Biogeochemistry at the University of Lancaster, 
will draw on six years of research to illuminate 
these complex and often biodiverse rich 
ecosystems which typify much of the Yorkshire 
Dales. She will also highlight the impact of 
climate breakdown, farming practice and other 
threats affecting these precious habitats. 

Digital Talk: Funding for Sustainable Business 
and Community Projects in the Dales. 
Wednesday, December 6th at 5.00pm. 

This talk is pitched at businesses, community 
groups and individuals wanting to find out more 
about how the Yorkshire Dales National Park’s 
Sustainable Development Fund can support 
projects that aim to promote a more sustainable 
way of living in, working in, or visiting the 
National Park. Meet Andrea Burden, Sustainable 
Development Officer for the Park who will 
introduce the scheme, the funding available and 
how to apply. Edward Sexton of Clapham based 
Glencroft will then reveal how the fund helped 
kick-start his company’s now successful ‘farm to 
yarn’ project – Clapdale Wool – buying fleeces 
from farms within a 5-mile radius and 
transforming them into Yorkshire-made hand-
knit yarn. 

Heather & Grouse 
 

Heather  &  Grouse  in  Askrigg,  will  be  
holding  their  late  night  shopping  events  on 
November 1st and 19th.   

 Open until 8.00pm on both evenings, come 
and enjoy a drop of mulled wine, coffee or 
tea.  Great ideas for quality Christmas 
shopping.  Everyone very welcome. 

Quality fabrics for quilting, 
dressmaking, etc., sewing kits & 

accessories, plus wool/yarn. 

Abbotstone House Collection      
Little Shop on the Hill, Hawes               

07921 058803 or 01969 667988 

Dales Garage 

Services we provide 
Exhaust, Diagnostics, Brakes, Welding, MOT, 
Suspension, Timing Belts, Clutches, Batteries, 

Tyres, Services. All makes and models. 
 

Unit 2, Hawes Ind Estate, Brunt Acres Road 
Hawes DL8 3UZ  

www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1 
 

Call – James 07399 513605 

          Tyler 07376 487776 

http://www.friendsofthedales.org.uk
http://www.eventbrite.com/cc/friends-of-the-dale-autumn-programme-2567229
http://www.eventbrite.com/cc/friends-of-the-dale-autumn-programme-2567229
http://www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1


 

13 

Halloween Crazy Golf Experience 
 

An 18 hole Halloween crazy golf experience 
will be open in Askrigg from October 27th to 
November 5th. It is being organised by events 
company Incredible Artists, which staged a 
Halloween lockdown experience at the same 
venue at the former Carrs Billington warehouse. 

The course will consist of 18 spookily themed 
holes with all kinds of chilling things, from a 
headless horseman to singing skeletons, to ghost 
pirates. 

Time slots are available every two hours from 
10.00am to 8.00pm most days. The cost is £10 
per adult, £8 per child, or a family ticket of 4 for 

£35. For anyone wanting to play an additional 
round, there will be a discounted price subject to 
availability. There will also be refreshments, 
goody bags and Halloween toys for sale. 

It’s not compulsory, but it’s a great 
opportunity for fancy dress, so whether it’s 
Dracula or Casper the Friendly Ghost, they are 
hoping people will come along and enjoy a 
‘Fangtastic’ Halloween. There are also photo 
opportunities to win a family ticket to the 
upcoming ‘Santa Experience” too!  

Tickets and more details from 
www.buytickets.at/incredibleartists or from the 
link on our Facebook page @incredibleartists. 

D BUSHBY 
Joiner/Cabinet Maker 

 

Doors, windows, staircases etc.  
made to measure.  

Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and  
many more odd jobs. 

For a prompt and efficient service ring 
 

 David Bushby:  01969 666048  or  
07980 201579 

 

WANTED -  SCRAP CARS  
AND COMMERCIALS 

 

FREE collection from all areas. 
 

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk. 
 

07825 293099  

 

COACH HOLIDAYS &  

FULL DAY EXCURSION PROGRAMME 
 

Call 015242 41330 for our current brochures or visit 

our website to view up and coming Holidays  

& Day Trips 

Email:  enquiries@bibbys.co.uk                        

Website:  www.bibbys.co.uk 

   Your local family owned Coach Operator 

HAIR, NAILS AND 
AESTHETICS  

 

Aqua Facial 
Micro Needling Facial 

Scalp Micropigmentation 
IPL Laser Treatment 

Thread Vein Removal 
Skin Tag Removal 

Brow Microblading and Ombre 
Tel Hawes 01969 667449 

info@twistedah.com 

Applegarth Couture 

    www.applegarthcouture.co.uk 

Made to measure 
Wedding, evening and daywear, 

tailoring and alterations. 

Contact: Rebecca Atkinson, 
    Aysgarth 

01969 629398 or 07521 030870 

DALE HEAD GARAGE 
 

Town Head, Hawes   
 

Tel.01969 667483 
 

Fuel Available 24/7 

http://www.buytickets.at/incredibleartists
mailto:enquiries@bibbys.co.uk
http://www.bibbys.co.uk


 

14 

Redmire’s Pub  
Reopens 

 

After a huge effort from new owner Mike Burn, 
manager Kerrie Mackenzie and a number of 
villagers, the pub in Redmire managed to reopen 
on Redmire Feast Day, September 16th.  

 Now called the ‘Redmire Village Pub’  
(formerly The Bolton Arms), the pub is being 
completely refurbished. It is open for the sale of 
drinks from 5.00pm Monday to Friday and 
from noon at weekends.  

 With further refurbishment to take  
place it is hoped it wont be long before it will 
also offer food and accommodation once again. 
Follow progress on the Redmire Village Pub 
Facebook page. 

Prime Minister Sends  
His Congratulations 

 

The Prime Minister and Member of Parliament 
for Richmond, Rishi Sunak, has sent a letter of 
congratulations to the Newsletter for reaching 
the ‘significant milestone’ of 300 issues. 

He writes “I do enjoy seeing it each month 
and find it an invaluable source of local 
information, news and opinion. The fact that it is 
produced entirely by volunteers is testament to 
the strength of Dales communities and a most 
commendable desire to ensure those 
communities are informed of what is happening 
around them” 

He adds “It is a wonderful bonus that the 
initiative to produce the Newsletter has also led 
to such extensive grant funding to a variety of 
local causes and individuals”. 

He ended by wishing the Newsletter well for 
another 300 issues. 

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of 
accountancy and taxation services to our clients. 

 
Our friendly and approachable team are 

dedicated to delivering a high standard of 
service throughout the year. 

 
We act for many individuals and businesses 

with different levels of complexities. 
 

For more information visit our website at  
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on   01969 
667428 to arrange a free initial consultation. 

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS 
 

Contact. Sheila Kearton at  
Woodhall, Askrigg 

Alterations and custom soft  furnishings 
            CURTAINS, ROMAN  

        BLINDS, CUSHIONS 
          DRESSMAKING AND    

       REPAIRS 
 

 

Tel 01969 663484 or 07800 576925 

Tuesday Hawes Fish Market 
 

Also door to door delivery every Friday. Pre-order or just 
turn up on a Friday at 

Askrigg Stone Cross. 9.30am to 10.45am 
Bainbridge playground. 11.00am to 11.30am 

West Burton 12noon to 12.30pm 
Thornton Rust W.I. Hall 12.45pm to 1.00pm 

Mobile 07711 989590 
Facebook Hawesfishmarket; 

Email Hawesfishmarket@gmail.com 

http://www.o-reilly.co.uk


 

15 

 
It has been super to see all the children back in 
school this term and settling in to their new 
classes and in some cases with new teachers. 
There is a real sense of family about our school 
with the older children supporting the younger 
children with their transitions. It has been great 
to welcome our new Nursery children into 
school and they have settled really well. 

We have all enjoyed our new learning and 
knowledge at the start of term and look forward 
to sharing our school events through the 
Newsletter. 

Swimming at Catterick - All our KS2 children 
have started their swimming sessions for this 
term at Catterick. It has been great to be able to 
also include our year 3 children this term, to 
support them with the important skill of 
learning to swim. 

We continue with our after school clubs of 
yoga, Zumba and Multi-skills. We are always 

on the lookout for extra clubs that will enhance 
the experiences of all children. This might 
include music, creative, science, local history/
geography or any other clubs available. We ask 
that anyone in the community who may have 
any contacts for clubs to please contact the 
school 

Defibrillator - The Department for Education 
has provided schools with a Defibrillator, which 
will be available for community use during 
school hours Monday to Friday from 8.00am 
to 5.00pm, excluding school holidays.  If you 
ever need to use this, please press the intercom 
to the right of the gate, to gain access to the 
school.  The defibrillator is located in the school 
office.  

Please keep up to date with our school news 
via our website http://www.hawesprimary.co.uk 
or contact the school via email – 
hawes@ycatschools.co.uk. We also have a 
school Facebook page where you can view our 
learning in school. 

WHITE ROSE  
HOTEL 

 

Askrigg 
   01969 650515 

 

FRESH  LOCAL 
PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER 

 

Real ales, friendly atmosphere 
 Lunches  noon - 2.00pm 

   Dinner  6.00pm - 9.00pm 
 

Sunday carvery,  
noon to 2.00pm 

Better Health Massage 
 

Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days 
Improve overall general well being, inside and out. 

 

Ruth Boddy MFHT, ITEC Dip. Massage 
         ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk 

 

Fully qualified and insured 

07773 781803    

www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk 

Hawes School News 

mailto:hawes@ycatschools.co.uk.
mailto:ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk
http://www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk


 

16 

Blueboxt -  
October Update 

 

 
Gurkha’s surprise performance at the BlueBoxt 

Wensleydale Show marquee. 

We finished a very busy August by hosting a 
live entertainment marquee at the Wensleydale 
Agricultural Show. There were live 
performances throughout the day from Fred 
Norman (16), James Lunn (18), Edie Heringman 
(18) and Bee Horner (23) as well as Colin 
Bailey and Bert Bohanan covering a broad 
selection of music styles. Volunteers and 
visitors attending were also treated to an 
impromptu performance by Khagendra Shrestha 
and Alon Rai (20) of the British Gurkha Army 
based at Catterick Garrison who were attending 
the show with their fellow recruits.  

‘It was very unexpected to get the opportunity 
to sing a Nepali song. We are really proud of 
our country and the British Gurkha Army.’ said 
Alon Rai, ‘I would like to thank BlueBoxt for 
granting our request to sing and I hope everyone 
enjoyed and appreciated the little moment we 
created.’  

Championing young people to have a voice is 
what our Charity is all about and providing a 
platform for the young soldiers to share their 
cultural heritage was the perfect fit. The day was 
kindly captured by Wensleydale Camera Club. 
We would like to thank everyone who has 
donated and giving their time to support our 
activities and events so far. 

“Jazz isn’t my thing…” It might be a cliché 
but if we had a pound for every time we heard 
the phrase, we would be able to sponsor 
multiple bursary places for young people to take 
part in our activities. The third annual Leyburn 
Jazz Festival takes place October 19th to 22nd 
and is the perfect place to explore and discover 
new music and surprise yourself with how many 

tunes you already know and listen to on the 
radio and in shops and cafés or have in your 
playlists and music collections. As well as 
international award winning artists taking to the 
stage, there are community performances by 
participants from across Wensleydale and 
Swaledale. All events are ticketed - even those 
with FREE entry – so early booking is advised 
to avoid disappointment. Pick up a brochure for 
full details or visit www.leyburnjazz.org. You 
can book online or in person at Leyburn Arts 
and Community Centre or Tennants Garden 
Room receptions or call 07711 211169 or email 
info@blueboxt.org. 

The schedule 

Thursday, October 19th – St. Matthew’s 
Church, Hawes. 6.00pm Friends Reception | 
6.30pm Edison Herbert Quartet | 8.00pm Emma 
Fisk’s Hot Club Du Nord. 

Friday, October 20th – St. Matthew’s 
Church. 1.30pm Natalie Wildgoose Trio | 
3.30pm Film: Jazz on a Summer’s day - at 
Leyburn Arts and Community Centre | 6.00pm 
Tony Kofi with the Paul Edis Trio | 8.00pm 
Aligator Gumbo. 

Saturday, October 21st – Tennant’s Garden 
Rooms. 10.30am – Leyburn Jazz Collective and 
Young People’s performances including 
refreshments [FREE - donations appreciated] | 
2.00pm Ben Shankland Trio | 4.00pm Paul Edis 
Trio – the music of Bill Evans | 7.30pm Jacqui 
Dankworth Trio. 

Khagendra Shrestha and Alon Rai 

 

 
 
 
 

Visitor Centre Open Daily  
 

Family Fun & Oct Half Term Offers 
Children under 16 get FREE ENTRY  

and lunch for £5 between 21st Oct – 5th Nov  
Calvert’s & 1897 Coffee Shop  

Enjoy coffee & cake, light bites, delicious 
mains and our tapas style Cheese Bar Menu. 
Scenic Garden | Cheese & Gift Shop 

Join our Loyalty Card scheme for 12 months 
FREE entry to the Cheese Experience 

‘Taste of Yorkshire’ Tasting Room  
Enjoy daily demos, Cheese Trail quiz, guided 

pairings & delicious accompaniments  
wensleydale.co.uk  
T: 01969 667664 



 

17 

Sunday, October 22nd – St. Matthew’s 
Church. 10.45am – Jazz Eucharist with York 
City and Wensleydale Community Gospel 
Choirs followed by refreshments and 11.30am 
concert [FREE - donations appreciated] | 
12.45pm Colin Bailey Band | 2.15pm Paul Edis 
| 4.15pm Climax Jazz and Blues Band. 

It’s not too late to join our music workshops 
and be part of the Jazz Festival… 

Leyburn Jazz Collective - Sessions are open to 
all ages to take part. Enjoy making-music in a 
relaxed and friendly environment. We meet 
Tuesdays 7.00pm - 9.30pm.  

Wensleydale Community Gospel Choir - York 
City Gospel Choir who will lead two FREE 
workshops on Saturday, October 7th and 
14th, 2.30pm - 4.30pm at St. Matthew’s 
Church, Hawes.  

Young People’s workshops with Paul Edis - 
for 11-19 years (other ages considered). 
Saturday, October 7th, 2.30pm - 4.30pm at 
Leyburn Methodist Church Hall.  

Play, Record, Perform - our regular session for 
11-19 years (other ages considered) runs on 
Sundays, 2.00pm - 5.00pm at Thoralby Village 
Hall.  

Want to work us in the music and creative 
industries? 

We have an exciting opportunity for young 
people aged 18 – 25 years who are interested in 
developing their creative ideas and career 
potential in the music industries. The roles are 
varied, flexible hours, office or home working, 
freelance contracts and include development 
time for personal projects. Contact us to arrange 
an informal chat to find out more and discuss 
your creative goals and aspirations. Raising 
Creative Aspirations is backed by Youth Music, 
a national charity, thanks to the players of the 
People’s Postcode Lottery.   

To find out more or register your interest 
please contact Colin Bailey on 07711 21169 or 
admin@blueboxt.org.   

MFW Aga & Boiler Services  
Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn 

cookers and domestic oil boilers.  
All Dales area covered 

 

For service please contact Mike on:  
 

Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276 

 
 
 
 
 

Seasoned Firewood  
Logs For Sale 

 

Hardwood and Softwood available. 
Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller 
bags available, also kindling bags. 
Can deliver locally – Hawes Area 

       

  01969 667916 after 5.00pm 
Mobile: 07974 507825 

any time; P.O.A  

W.S.HARTLE 
FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON 

Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb, 
Homemade Sausages and Burgers, 

Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders  
Tel: David on  01969 663302 or visit 

www.hartlebutchers.co.uk 

 J.Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd 
All aspects of domestic / commercial 

plumbing and heating work undertaken 
Phone: 01969 650665 
Mobile: 07882 005261 

www.parfittplumbing.co.uk 

mailto:admin@blueboxt.org
http://www.parfittplumbing.co.uk


 

18 

Leyburn Arts and Community Centre 
 

October and, as always, we have lots to look 
forward to - some great cinema, music events 
and groups to join! 

Our 'Exploring Film' night screening 
documentaries, foreign language or other 
slightly more challenging films not routinely 
available at commercial cinemas have resumed. 
These will take place on the first Tuesday of 
the month at 7.00pm. The 'Into Film Festival’ 
sessions for young people to experience film on 
a big screen will be held in November again. We 
shall shortly be approaching the local schools to 
see if they wish to become involved. 

October highlights include Don Quixote; the 
return of the very popular Dixon County Band; 
Jonas Kaufmann and the Silent Film season. 

The free drop-in sessions on the second 
Friday of each month continue, 10.00am – 
noon. You can talk in confidence to discuss any 
problems you might have over a free tea or 

coffee. Carer's Plus also attend on the first 
Thursday of the month. More information on 
our website. 

If you have any poppies made for the British 
Legion for Remembrance in November please 
deliver them to the Centre asap. The Knit and 
Natter group are preparing to expand the display 
which was produced last year. 

I hope you were amongst the many winners, 
of The Community Shed Summer Draw, but if 
not, please accept our thanks for contributing to 
the fundraising for the Shed which is on-going. 
The practical work now begins! 

Best wishes from the Volunteers as always. 
See the website leyburnartscentre.com for more 
information or our Facebook page or contact us 
on 01969 624510. 

R and B CONSTRUCTION 

                    Mr R T Parker 

                    Building and 
                    Roofing  Contractors 

Excavator and Operator Hire 

Extensions to Fine Restorations 

650151  or 07980 801026 
https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk  

 Eco off-grid accommodation 
 

     Sleeps 4 
 
 Between Askrigg & Sedbusk 
   

    

  Available for short breaks from £75p/n 
     All details on our website 
 

  www.woolly-tup-hut.co.uk 

http://leyburnartscentre.com/
https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk/page/gallery


 

19 

Middleham and The Dales  
Local History Group 

 

Tuesday, October 17th at 2.00pm,  
Middleham Key Centre,  

The Isobel Jenkins Lecture - Vernacular Houses 
in Wensleydale, Bishopdale and Coverdale - an 
update by David Cook. 

This talk is based on the archive of the 
Yorkshire Vernacular Buildings Study Group 
(YVBSG), but with many recent photographs 
and results of recent recording work. Special 
focus will be given to Coverdale where Isobel 
Jenkins lived and to the buildings recorded there 
during the 2009 YVBSG conference which she 
helped David Cook organise. 

After a brief analysis of the methodology 
behind the selection of houses and buildings, he 
will look at the development of plan form 
houses. Understanding plan form can help us 
interpret the development of these houses and 
their associated buildings. 

Born in Barnsley, David now lives in Durham 
and has studied vernacular buildings for over 30 
years. He was Chair of YVBSG for 10 years and 
is now the Group's archivist and was responsible 
for digitisation of the entire YVBSG archive of 
over 1,900 reports. He is currently focussed on 
recording buildings for the YVBSG South 
Yorkshire project. 

Members, new members and visitors 
are always welcome, annual membership is 
£12 for nine meetings and visitors can attend 
for £3 per meeting.  

For more information contact Tony Keats 
01969 640436, dotandtonyk@btinternet.com.  

Cumbria Stove Centre 
Supply and installation of wood,  

coal and gas stoves. 

Flue and chimney lining services. 

Inglenook specialists. 

Fully qualified and experienced 
   Hetas engineers  
 

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve) 
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley 

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary 
service treating animals large and small 

 24 hour emergency service. 
Open Surgery 

Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm 
Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am 

(appointments available at other times) 

01969 650263 

James Peacock SOLID FUEL 
MERCHANT Bainbridge 

Good quality fuels at competitive prices.   
Smokeless Fuel, Logs and Sticks all available. 

Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale and 

Coverdale. No delivery too small. 
 

James Peacock PRIVATE HIRE 
 Bainbridge 

4-8 seats, Airport runs, pubs, stations, walking 
or cycling holiday, luggage transfers…… 

 

Tel: 01969 650212 / 650465 
Email: james-peacock@btconnect.com 

    Web: www.james-peacock.co.uk  

Friends of the Dales  
Countryside Museum AGM 

 

Some minor amendments to the Constitution of  
the  FDCM  will  be  proposed  and  voted upon  
at the AGM on Friday, October 20th 7.30pm.  

mailto:dotandtonyk@btinternet.com
mailto:james-peacock@btconnect.com
http://www.james-peacock.co.uk


 

20 

 

October                                                                
 

  During Oct. Pinktober in the Dales. 
Various events. See p.25. 

  4  Hawes Drama Club play reading. Gayle 
Institute. 7.00pm New members 
welcome. 

  6  Dominoes. Carperby Institute. 7.30pm. 
  7  Quiz Night. Sycamore Hall. 6.00pm. 

See p.26. 
  7 Gin Train Experience. See p.20. 
7/8 Art and Craft Weekend. Yore Mill, 

Aysgarth. See p.29. 
11  Friends of the Dales Digital Talk. 

4.30pm. See p.12. 
14  Reeth Memorial Hall Concert. 7.30pm. 

See p.8. 
14 Christmas Craft Workshop. Sycamore 

Hall. See p.5. 
15 Afternoon Tea Train. See p.20. 
17 Local History Group Talk. Middleham 

Key Centre. 2.00pm. See p.19. 
19  Reeth Memorial Concert. 7.30pm. See 

p.8. 
19  Bainbridge WI Meeting. Bainbridge 

Village Hall. 7.30pm. See p.5. 
19-22 Leyburn Jazz Festival. Various 

events. See p.16. 
20  u3a Meeting. LA&CC. 10.00am. See 

p.31. 
20 Friends of DCM AGM. 7.30pm. See 

p.22. 
20/21 Designer Makers Market. Garden 

Rooms, Tennants. See p.20 
21  Illustrated Talk. Thoralby Village Hall. 

7.00pm. See p.5. 
21 Music from the Movies. St. Margaret’s 

Church, Hawes. 2.30pm. See p.9. 
23  Soup and Sweet Lunch. Bainbridge 

Village Hall. Noon. See p.5. 
24  Domino Drive. Stalling Busk 

Schoolroom. 7.00pm. 
27 - Nov 5 Halloween Crazy Golf. Askrigg. 

See p.13. 

28  Gin Train Experience. See p.20. 
 

November 
 

  1  Heather & Grouse late night shopping. 
Until 8.00pm. See p.12. 

  4  Gospel Music Concert. Hawes Market 
House. 7.30pm. See p.25. 

Events on the Wensleydale Railway 
 

The Gin Train Experience – October 7th and 
28th. We are pleased to announce that we will 
once again be hosting the Taplin and Mageean 
Gin Train. Enjoy a full range of their award 
winning gin and tonics from the comfort of a 
private carriage travelling through the 
spectacular Yorkshire Dales scenery on our 
Railway! The train departs Leyburn at 12.30pm. 
Sit back with a gin and enjoy the 45-minute 
journey to Leeming Bar. There will be time to 
stretch your legs and enjoy a free tour of the 
restored 1920s station building at Leeming Bar. 
Next stop is a tour of the Taplin and Mageean 
distillery and presentation about their gins. For 
more details and to book - https://wensleydale-
railway.co.uk/gintrainexperience/. 

The Wensleydale Fryer - October 21st (fully 
booked).  

Autumnal Afternoon Tea Train - October 
15th. From Leeming Bar to Leyburn and back. 
Price £45 per head – Children 14 and under £25. 
For more details and to book see https://
wensleydale-railway.co.uk/leeming-bar-and-
leyburn-timetable-tea/. 

Race Night – October 21st – The Bedale 
Station Support Group is organising a Race 
Night at Crakehall Village Hall. Tickets are £12 
each and include a pie supper. A bar is also 
available. Tickets and further details from Brian 
Whitehead, phone 07999 374111. 

The Polar Express – November 10th to 
December 23rd – Tickets are selling fast with 
some  trains sold  out. To book - https://
tickets.yorkshiredalesthepolarexpressride.com/. 

 

Designer Makers Market 
 

Friday and Saturday, October 20th and 21st 
at The Garden Rooms at Tennants, Leyburn. 

'Unique handcrafted goods, direct from the 
maker'. A two-day event, spread over two 
floors, showcasing approximately 30 of the best 
designers, artists and craftspeople from around 
the region. Watch demonstrations and take part 
in 'have-a-go' sessions for all ages. 

For more information and a list of stallholders 
go to www.designermakersmarket.co.uk. 

Admission is free but a donation for Herriot 
Hospice Homecare would be gratefully 
received. 

OCTOBER WHAT’S ON LISTING;   
please add these dates to your Diary 

https://wensleydale-railway.co.uk/gintrainexperience/
https://wensleydale-railway.co.uk/gintrainexperience/
https://wensleydale-railway.co.uk/leeming-bar-and-leyburn-timetable-tea/
https://wensleydale-railway.co.uk/leeming-bar-and-leyburn-timetable-tea/
https://wensleydale-railway.co.uk/leeming-bar-and-leyburn-timetable-tea/
https://tickets.yorkshiredalesthepolarexpressride.com/
https://tickets.yorkshiredalesthepolarexpressride.com/
http://www.designermakersmarket.co.uk/


 

21 

Upper Dales Health Watch 
 

The Patient Participation Group for the 
Central Dales Practice 

Synopsis of the meeting held on  
September 12th 

It was agreed a discussion would take place with 
an ICB representative concerning the 
installation of wi-fi at Sycamore Hall.  The 
building does need to have wi-fi for all its 
residents and it currently costs The Health 
Accommodation Trust (HAT) £64 a month to 
supply wi-fi to the Step-up Step-down room.  It 
would really help visiting GPs/ANP to be able 
to use wi-fi when visiting patients at Sycamore 
Hall.    

Both ‘Flu and Covid injections will be carried 
out by the CDP.  The intention is to complete 
this by the end of October. Housebound 
patients, those at Sycamore Hall and those at 
risk are being contacted first. Other patients will 
be contacted as vaccine arrives. Hopefully 
patients will get both injections at the same 
time, but that will depend on when supplies 
become available.  

Staffing – Laura Dent has moved to a new job 
and will be replaced by Sahira Schutte at the 
beginning of November. Sahira is a Pharmacy 

Technician so will have greater pharmaceutical 
knowledge than a dispenser. Sue Teasdale 
(Dispensing lead at Aysgarth) is retiring, and 
Richard Cloughton will take her place.  

A second GP Assistant (modern name for a 
Medical Secretary) will be appointed to support 
Sarah Weatherald. The person appointed will 
spend one day a week on Reception to get some 
face-to-face patient experience. Medical 
Secretaries submit and chase referrals, support 
patients make hospital appointments, and deal 
with discharge letters etc. This work has 
increased since Sarah was appointed, hence the 
need for another person to fulfil this very 
valuable role, allowing GPs and the ANP to 
spend more time with patients.  

The NHS@75 report can be found at: - https://
humberandnorthyorkshire.org.uk/campaigns/nhs
-75/.  

It is hoped that construction of the Catterick 
Integrated Care Centre (CICC) will commence 
in January 2024 and the doors should open in 
2026. The civilian services will be available to 
patients in the former Richmondshire area as 
well as to the Harewood patients. There is no 
sign of dentistry being offered to non-military 
personnel on this site at present. 

Medication deliveries can be made to Dent 
patients given a reasonable amount of notice.  
These would probably be on a Friday.   

Jane Ritchie,  Hon. Secretary 

Plastering   Alterations   Extensions 
Roof work   General Maintenance  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

667936 /  
07966 624649   

Hawes DL8 3RP 

 
 
 
 
 

We’re Recruiting! 
NEW PAY RATES & BENEFITS 

 

Management Accountant (Hawes) 
Assistant Management Accountant 

Production Operatives (Hawes & Ripon) 
Quality Lead (Hawes) 

Water Treatment Operative (Hawes) 
Warehouse Operative (Hawes) 

Visitor Centre Team Vacancies 
(Hawes) 

Full and part time positions available  
Kitchen Assistants | Front of House Catering 
Assistants | Seasonal and Student Catering 

& Retail Vacancies | Seasonal Hamper 
Packers  

Find out more at  
wensleydale.co.uk/work-with-us 

T: 01969 667664 

https://humberandnorthyorkshire.org.uk/campaigns/nhs-75/
https://humberandnorthyorkshire.org.uk/campaigns/nhs-75/
https://humberandnorthyorkshire.org.uk/campaigns/nhs-75/


 

22 

News from  
Dales Countryside Museum  

 

Opening times: Daily 10.00am to 5.00pm in 
October. 10.00am to 4.00pm, November and 
December. Closed Christmas Eve to Boxing 
Day and January. Last entry one hour before 
closing. Contact: hawes@yorkshiredales.org.uk 
or call 01969 666210. 

Our next exhibition is, Reflections and 
Connections in which three generations of the 
Hicks family, Peter Hicks, his daughter 
Beverley and granddaughter Phoebe, explore 
landscape, place and the cultural heritage of 
North Yorkshire in very individual ways. Peter 
Hicks is a landscape artist and ex-middle-
distance runner, whose physical, intimate 
understanding of the landscape provides his 
paintings with almost infinite layers of meaning. 
Beverley Hick’s work addresses the 
environment and she reflects the stunning 
landscape of Malhamdale through her 
characteristic use of hieroglyphic mark making. 
Phoebe Scott creates stained glass pieces, 
exploring the interplay between traditional craft 
and innovation and paying homage to the long 
history of this traditional craft. 

Andrew Fagg will be working with us this 
autumn  to  produce  a  further  3  episodes  of 
our Voices from the Dales podcast. You can 
catch up on past episodes at https://
www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk/explore/
explore-the-museum/voices-from-the-dales-
podcast/. 

We are currently working with the Yorkshire 
Dales Rivers Trust Roadshow asking people if 
they would be interested in a project called 
Rivers4Life  that  we  hope  to  run  in  2024/25. 
The project will include community and school 
activities  and  a  summer  long  exhibition.  If 
you are  interested  in  the  health  of  our  rivers  
and are  keen  to  link  with  our  proposed  
project, please get in touch at 
dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk and https://
forms.office.com/e/YNqg6GPBAt. 

We’ve lots going on over the half term weeks 
for Cumbria and North Yorkshire. Families 
visiting the Museum and the Creamery will 
enjoy a discount in our shop and will be able to 
buy two kid’s meals for the price of one at the 
Firebox Cafe. If you’d like your child to be able 
to visit all year round, you can buy a Scurry 
Club pass for £10. Your child and an 

accompanying adult carer can then visit all year 
round. Kids can start collecting their squirrel 
badge  and  first  stamp  as  soon  as  they  visit. 
Watch  out  for  our  events  listed  below  and 
keep an eye on our website too! 
www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk and our 
Facebook page. 

In September our Yorkshire Dales Young 
Archaeologists’ Club visited Richmond Castle 
to  experience  the  sights  and  sounds  of  life 
in a Norman Castle with Conquest, the Norman 
re-enactment society. The club meets once a 
month on a Saturday morning, 10.00am - 
noon. Please call 01969 666210 if you’d like to 
join in or email dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk. 
Young people age 8 – 17 years are welcome to 
come along to try a session from October 
onwards. 

Events in October 

Taste in Time - Preserving.  

Friday, October 6th. 10.00am - 4.30pm.  

Enjoy our Taste in Time Experience! You'll 
explore our Victorian kitchen collection, make 
your own chutney to take home, visit Raydale 
Preserves to see their traditional production 
methods, return to the Museum for a delicious 
lunch and then have a go at making your own 
oatcake and butter for a cheese tasting session. 
£50 including delicious light lunch by the 
Firebox Café. Booking essential. 

Starting Out With Family History 
workshop.  

Sunday, October 15th. 1.30pm - 4.30pm.  

Join Jude Rhodes for an afternoon 
introductory workshop for those starting out 
with family history. £30 Booking essential. 

From the Archives.  

Friday, October 20th. 7.30pm - 9.00pm. 

Friends of the Dales Countryside Museum 
AGM followed by a talk by Janet Thomson 
exploring the archives and objects in the  
Museum collection. Donations welcome. 

Paint a sheep.  

Monday, October 23rd. 1.30pm - 4.30pm.   

Hour long art sessions for families led by Bev 
Parker of Cum-Bye Arts. Book in to this Big 
Draw event and get creative with paints and 
crayons. £3. Please book your time slot by 
calling 01969 666210. 

mailto:hawes@yorkshiredales.org.uk
https://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk/explore/explore-the-museum/voices-from-the-dales-podcast/
https://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk/explore/explore-the-museum/voices-from-the-dales-podcast/
https://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk/explore/explore-the-museum/voices-from-the-dales-podcast/
https://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk/explore/explore-the-museum/voices-from-the-dales-podcast/
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk
https://forms.office.com/e/YNqg6GPBAt
https://forms.office.com/e/YNqg6GPBAt
http://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk


 

23 

Halloween Crafts.  

Wednesday, October 25th. 2.00pm-4.00pm. 

Join us for Halloween crafts and a hot 
chocolate from the Firebox Café! £5 per child. 
Booking essential. 

Drawn to t' Dales - Sheep in Portrait.  

Thursday, October 26th. 1.30pm - 4.30pm. 

Art afternoon led by Bev Parker of Cum-Bye 
Arts, to paint expressive portraits of sheep using 
innovative ways with watercolour. Suitable for 
older children, teens and upwards. A Big Draw 
event. £10 Booking essential. Book online or by 
calling 01969 666210. 

Hands on History.  

Friday, October 27th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm.  

Board games: A chance to make and play 
historic board games. Drop in. 

Haunted Castle Halloween bike ride with 
hot chocolate and cake! 

Saturday, October 28th. 3.00pm-5.30pm. 
(Please note date change from 27th to 28th)  

Stage1Cycles Halloween ride for older 
children. Two ability groups will be tackling a 
mountain bike ride from different start points. 
Suitable for the Sunday morning group and 
Saturday evening regulars but open to new 
riders. We will go in search of the haunted castle 
and be rewarded with hot chocolate and cake. 
Safe Halloween outfits and lights are welcome. 
£5 per child. Please book your space with 
Stage1Cycles. Tel: 01969 666873. Email: 
ride@stage1cycles.co.uk. 

Mini Halloween Pumpkin bike trail  

Monday, October 30th. 1.00pm - 2.00pm. 
(Please note date change from 24th to 30th) 

Stage1Cycles are hosting a Halloween mini 
bike trail. This Halloween Pumpkin Trail is 
suitable for beginners and is in a traffic free 
area. Ideal for balance bikes and beginners 
learning to pedal and improving bike handling 
skills. Safe fancy dress is encouraged and lovely 
cupcakes will reward all riders. Bikes are 
available to loan. Parents will be asked to 
accompany children and wellies may be helpful. 

£5 - Please book your space and bike with 
Stage1Cycles. Tel: 01969 666873 Email: 
ride@stage1cycles.co.uk. 

Halloween Biscuit decorating  

Tuesday, October 31st. 1.00pm - 4.00pm. 

Have fun decorating your own Halloween 
biscuit to take home or eat on the spot! Drop in 
family activity. 

Creatures of the night – Halloween crafts 

Thursday, November 2nd. 1.00pm-4.00pm. 

Have fun creating your own spooky creatures 
and collage pictures. Drop in family activity.  

Hands on History  

Friday, November 3rd. 1.00pm - 4.00pm. 

Leather working: Make your own leather 
bookmark and find out how leather has been 
used in the past. Drop in family activity. 

MICHAEL MOORE & SON 
BUILDER AND PLASTERER 

Family Business  Est 1906 
 

Alterations, pointing, stonework,  
Roof work, garden patios, paths,  

plastering, insulated plaster 
boarding,  

Over-skimming Artex walls and 
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,  
underfloor heating, PVC sash 

windows.  
NO VAT TO PAY 

 

Tel: 01969 667045  
Mob: 07968 684942  

Hawes  DL8 3NS 

mailto:ride@stage1cycles.co.uk


 

24 

All  the  children  have  settled  in  well  to  the 
new term, we have welcomed some new 
families to the setting and the children have 
settled with ease.  

 Our Ducklings have been exploring new 
textures, exploring the colours of Autumn and 
been learning about different shapes.  

 Our Sunshines have 
embarked on jungle life 
with the role play area 
transforming into a 
jungle with lots of 
species hidden amongst 
the greenery. They have 
been exploring how 
animals move, the 
different sounds they 
make and the prints they 
leave behind, and what 
foods they like to eat. As the weather turns a 
little cooler they have put on their wellies and 
waterproofs to experience the changing outdoor 
environment. We have spotted more worms 
coming up to see what we are doing!  

Thank you to everyone who came along and 

supported our Table Top, the money raised was 
used to purchase some new waterproof clothing 
for the ducklings room.  

We have one more fundraiser event planned 
for the year and we hope you can join us. On 
Sunday, November 12th in Hawes Market 
House, we will be holding our annual Christmas 
Fayre. There will be some delicious homemade 
refreshments on sale, tombola, wine and water 
game and trade stands to help you start your 
Christmas shopping. We welcome donations of 
bottles of wine and Tombola prizes for our 
games, these can be dropped off in our entrance 
hall or you can get in touch and we can arrange 
to collect them, dalesplay1@btconnect.com. 
Thank you for your support. 

 

 

Orthopaedic Massage 

Back & neck pain, strains & sprains 
Nerve injuries, sciatica, chronic pain 

Robust Covid-Secure 
procedures in place 

 

Clinic in Hawes 

07975 999373 
Find me on Facebook   www.reflex-om.com 

mailto:dalesplay1@btconnect.com


 

25 

Wensleydale Tournament News 
 

The 2024 Syllabus will be available at the 
beginning of October. It can be found in 
Hewson's of Leyburn, Leyburn library and 
Richmond library or from the Secretary: phone 
07423 532544. 

We are currently looking for a new Treasurer 
to join our Council. If you think that this is a 
way that you can help the Tournament, please 
contact the Secretary (see above) for further 
details. 

 

An Evening of Gospel Music 
 

With the Ayrton Family 

Rev. Dave and Sarah Clark 

Andy and Irene 

At Hawes Market House 

November 4th at 7.30pm 

Refreshments to follow 

Free admission. Retirement Offering. 

 

PINKtober in the Dales  
 

During October, Reeth and Grinton are turning 
pink to raise awareness and vital funds for breast 
cancer research on behalf of CRUK.  
The key dates are; 

 1st  - Pink walk from Reeth to Grinton. Starts 
at The Black Bull, 3.00pm.  

  4th  - Needle felting workshop at the Threshing 
Barn Reeth. 

 6th  - Pink Quiz night at The Buck. 

13th - Fashion Show at The Buck. 7.00pm.  

15th - Craft Fair 10.00am - 3.00pm at The 
Buck.  

21st - The Hoo music event at The Buck. 

27th - Coffee Morning and Exhibition of 
children’s art work, Pink Pooches, and 
the Great Dales Bake Off at Hudson 
House. 

28th - Halloween Disco at The Black Bull. 

29th - Candle and Helen’s Hearts of Hope 
Ceremony. Reeth Community Orchard. 
6.00pm. 

Edgley Garage, Aysgarth, 
Leyburn, North Yorkshire,  

DL8 3AD 
01969 663094 

edgleygarage@yahoo.com 
MOT testing; Full servicing; 

Air conditioning service; 
Brakes, clutches and all 

general repairs to vehicles. 

 

     Dales Forge 
          Metalcrafts 

   Tel: 07729 105466 

           

   Unit 5, Raynes Court 

   Hawes, North Yorks. 

dalesforge@btinternet.com 

Mabel and Maisy’s Mini 
Emporium 

 

Located at Sonja’s Hair Salon, 
Sycamore Hall Bainbridge 

 

New Stock Now In. Offering quality greetings 
cards, Scented candles and much more. 

 

Please call in to browse our stock 
 

Open Thursday, Friday and Saturday 
 

Tel: 07415 567976 for more information 

Alan Roberts 
 

Linda, Brenda and family would like to thank 
everyone for their kind messages and cards of 
condolence after the loss of Alan. Also the 
doctors, nurses and staff at the Central Dales 
Practice who have been excellent in caring 
for Alan over the years. 

mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com


 

26 

News From Sycamore Hall –  
The Changing Seasons 

 

As I write this, September is heading towards its 
close, which seems a terrifying thought as we 
anticipate the short, dark days ahead. We were 
grateful for a few nice days in September but it 
was nothing to write home about.  

 We had a bit of excitement when we found a 
bat trying to hibernate in our entrance porch - 
causing more than a bit of consternation to 
some!! A local licensed ‘bat rescue’ person was 
contacted and came along to remove the poor 
little chap, who we were informed was a 
Whiskered Bat. The little mammal is now 
having a rest before being released back into the 
wild in the vicinity of Sycamore Hall to find his 
own comfy place to rest.  

We are about to start work on the external 
refurbishment of the car park, which is likely to 
cause some element of chaos, even if only for a 
few days - unless of course, the weather 
deteriorates rapidly! Our electric car chargers 
are due to be installed and, once up and running, 
will be available for use by the public as well as 
our staff and visitors. A new path is also being 
created to make it easier for our active residents 
to walk around the building and access all areas.  

Meanwhile, inside, we are getting used to our 
lovely new surroundings and it is great to see a 
nice group of our residents making good use of 
the lovely lounge during the day.  

Unfortunately, we never made it to Mrs 
Pumphrey’s due to issues with transport, but we 

did manage to get to The Garden Rooms at 
Tennants where a group of residents enjoyed a 
delicious lunch and a wander around the 
galleries.  

On Saturday, October 7th, we also invite 
you to join us for an evening of quizzing with a 
pie and pea supper. Teams of four will compete 
in a fun quiz for a cash prize. Tickets cost just 
£10 per person, to include the supper. Soft 
drinks will be available on the night but you can 
bring your own alcohol if you wish. Do join us 
for the fun! Contact Sonja or Karen for tickets, 
or see information on the posters.  

We are currently in the process of setting up a 
new activities group to try and plan events etc. 
for the next year. If you would like to join us for 
this, please get in touch with Karen or Sonja at 
Sycamore Hall. The more volunteers we have, 
the better!  We are aiming to have a full 
programme of activities to enhance the lives of 
our residents, but also to benefit our local 
community, so if you think you would like to 
join us, do please get in touch.  

Finally, we would like to extend a warm 
welcome to our new residents who are in the 
process of settling themselves into their new 
homes. We hope you will be very happy here.  

More information on all our facilities and 
events can be obtained from Nicky Cooper, 
Housing Manager, on 0370-102-4055.  

J. W. COCKETT & SON 
Family Butchers  

Estd. 1854 
 

Wholesale & Retail Bakers 
Main Street, Hawes  
 Tel  01969 667251   

 

Best Quality Meats  
High Class Baking 

Freezer Orders Supplied 

 
 

All are warmly welcomed to celebrate the Yorkshire Dales 
Cheese Festival (6th-9th October) at Stone House Hotel! 

We will be offering a mouth-watering selection of cheese-
based dishes as part of our lunch and dinner menus, 

including: 
 

Smoked Wensleydale cheese and caramelised onion pie.  
Tartiflette of layered Maris Piper potatoes with Gruyère and bacon.  

Bocconcini-filled chicken breast with roasted pepper tapenade.  
Baked ricotta and almond cheesecake with salted caramel sauce.  

 

Call our friendly reception team on 01969 667571 to book 
your table.  

It’s sure to be a cracker!  
We hope to see you soon! 



 

27 

Mountain Rescue Team  
Searches For New Trustee  

 

The Swaledale 
Mountain Rescue 
Team has 
embarked on its 
latest search – 
for a volunteer to 
join the board as 
a trustee.  

The charity comprises a dedicated team of 
volunteers, providing a year-round, 24 hour, 
voluntary, emergency search and rescue service, 
assisting persons and animals lost or in distress 
across Wensleydale and Swaledale and 
sometimes further afield.   

On average, the team responds to 35 callouts 
annually, working closely with emergency 
services to offer vital and highly valued service 
to both local communities and visitors exploring 
the Dales.   

Now, the charity is trying to track down a new 
trustee. Membership officer Charlotte Porter 
said: “This is an opportunity to make a real 
difference to the local community.  The charity 
really values diversity and inclusivity, so we 
encourage applications reflecting the rich 
tapestry of our local community.”   

Prior knowledge of mountain rescue is not 
necessary.  We realise everyone will have 
unique qualities to bring to the team and we 
value different perspectives.  The ideal trustee 
will contribute actively as a board member, 

helping to achieve the successful conduct of the 
team’s objectives by providing oversight of 
financial propriety, strategic direction, 
transparent governance and reputation.   

Team Chair Tim Cain MBE commented that: 
“The ideal candidate will be a critical thinker, 
prepared to challenge the status quo and pose 
difficult questions when needed. They will 
bring new, invaluable insights and perspectives 
to our board.” 

The voluntary commitment is initially for 
three years. The successful candidate will attend 
quarterly board meetings, as well as general 
meetings two or three times a year. 
Additionally, there may be a need to be 
available virtually for time-critical decisions, 
ensuring the charity can respond swiftly where 
necessary.   

If  you  are  interested,  please  submit  your 
letter of application, including a CV, to 
charlotte.porter@swaledalemrt.org.uk.  

The Iron Maiden 
Not enough hours in the day? 

Fed up of never ending ironing? 
My ironing service is definitely a way of buying back 

much needed quality time in a busy life! 

Tracy Hume 
07527 796523 or 01969 666048. 

Can arrange collection/delivery 

Dales Dance 
School of Performing Arts 

 

Ballet for boys and girls 
From the age of 3 years 

 

Modern Dance/Jazz 
For children and teenagers 

 

Tap for children and adults 
 

For more information please contact: 
 

Hannah M. Smith RAD RTS AISTD 
07794 009857 or 

hannah.dalesdance@gmail.com 
 

www.dalesdance.com 
Askrigg, Aysgarth, Hawes & Leyburn 

mailto:charlotte.porter@swaledalemrt.org.uk


 

28 

Yorebridge Sport and 
Leisure Centre 

 

The Wensleydale Centre,  Askrigg.  
Tel. 01969 650060 

Yoga classes - With Michelle, starting 
Tuesday, October 10th;  

- Beginner and Chair Based Yoga 12.30pm – 
1.30pm. 

- Yoga (for those with some yoga experience) 
2.00pm – 3.00pm.  

Costs are £8.50 pay as you go. Michelle is an 
advanced yoga teacher, teacher trainer and yoga 
therapist. Please contact her directly for more 
details at: yogamichelle@ymail.com. 

Gym facility and membership - Now is a great 
time to start your journey to getting fitter and 
healthier, so get your gym memberships sorted 
or try one of our classes?  We have a variety of 
gym memberships that allow you to use the gym 
and have a great workout to meet your needs. 
Come down to a well-equipped gym with a 
variety of kit to suit everyone’s workout needs.  
There are several different gym membership 
packages including 6-month memberships; 
monthly pay as you go; couples, student, and 
junior memberships as well as guest day passes. 
One to one training sessions are also available. 

Soft Play - We now have a dedicated room 
which is available for hire - £5 per family for 2 
hours, or why not try our monthly subscription 
£15 unlimited use? For social, active play with 

your babies and pre-school child. Book and pay 
online. 

Booking and enquiries can be made via our 
website www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk 
or email admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk or 
telephone 01969 650060.  

Fitness classes - via zoom or live class as 
indicated: Cost £7 each class unless otherwise 
indicated.  Booking is essential for all classes. 

With Millie;  

Move & Tone – Wednesday (live) 7.00pm. 
Aerobics session to music followed by core 
strength exercises for toning.  

Circuits – Sunday (live) 7.00pm. High 
intensity workout.  

Or try our High Intensity Bootcamp - 
Tuesday and Thursday (live) 6.00am – get 
that morning metabolism boost that lasts 
throughout the day. 

Our other classes are: 

Fit for Life - Mondays (zoom) 9.15am -
10.15am. Building and Maintaining Strength to 
live life your way.  

Tennis – Mondays (live) 6.00pm. Social 
tennis, weather permitting, contact us to join 
group. Cost £5. 

Walking Circuit – Wednesdays (zoom) 
9.15am - 10.15am. Exercises to keep active 
people, active. 

Strong and Able – Fridays (live) 11.00am. 
Maintain your ability to get out and enjoy life, 
build muscle tone, stability around movement 
and keep flexible and mobile around joints. 
Standing and chair-based exercise. 

We also offer Conversational French – 
Tuesdays (zoom) 9.30am - 10.45am. Cost is £5 
per session. Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale, Yorebridge House 

offers a combination of luxury services including overnight 
stays in our beautiful hot tub rooms or house rooms, fine 

dining in our 3 rosette restaurant, light bites, afternoon teas, 
weddings and private functions. 

With a welcoming roaring fire and beautiful views across 
the dales, you can sit back and relax the moment you step 

through our doors. 
 

We are open seven days a week 
Light bites served between 12noon - 3pm 

Dinner is served between 6.30pm - 8.30pm 
Sunday lunch available 12noon  - 2pm 

Please contact us using the details below to make a reservation. 
 

www.yorebridgehouse.co.uk 
enquiries@yorebridgehouse.com 

01969 652060 

http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk
mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk


 

29 

 
 
 
 

 

WENSLEYDALE TREE and 
 HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995) 

DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture) 
CHARLIE ALLEN ( BSc Arboriculture) 

Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work: 
felling, crown thinning etc.   

Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.  
Tree stump removal.  

Hedge establishment and maintenance. 
 Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees. 

Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services. 
 treesinhawes@gmail.com 

01969 667364 or 07811 576108 

Bear Cottage Interiors  
Curtains & Blinds,  
Fabric & Interiors 
Market Place Hawes 

01969 666077 
Email julie@bearcottageinteriors.co.uk 

Website www.bearcottageinteriors.co.uk 

Sycamore  
Country Store 

Now Open Inside Sycamore Hall  

Mystery Picture 
 

The old ‘barn’ in last month’s picture was 
taken from the footpath connecting the B6255 
(Ingleton Road) to Lanacar Lane (just south of 
Appersett viaduct). The barn is just north of the 
text ‘Spillan Green’ on the OS map. 

 Where would you find this gateway? 

mailto:julie@bearcottageinteriors.co.uk
http://www.bearcottageinteriors.co.uk


 

30 

  Low Mill  
Update 

 

Many readers will be aware that Low Mill 
Outdoor Education Centre, situated in Askrigg, 
reopened its doors in March this year for school 
and youth groups to enjoy residential stays in 
the Dales.  

Low Mill Outdoor Education is a vital and 
integral part of a young person’s education. 
Outdoor learning enhances and improves 
classroom education. It turns powerful learning 
opportunities into life changing experiences. It 
develops children’s sense of self and builds 
their confidence, giving them skills important 
for life after school. The trustees and staff have 
a deep belief that Low Mill’s work has never 
been more important. Post pandemic young 
people need more than ever to connect to each 
other, to the adults around them, and to nature 
to  appreciate  the  importance  of  looking  after 
our environment. 

Like most outdoor education centres, Low 
Mill had a difficult time during the pandemic 
when it was forced to close. It has undergone a 
significant restructuring and kept going only 
with generous financial support from 
benefactors and with hard work and dedication 
from the trustees and a new staff team. 

As we near the end of our first post pandemic 
operating season, the trustees are looking for 
volunteers to help us offer even more young 
people the experience of an outdoor residential 
here in the Yorkshire Dales.  

We are looking for help with the following 
roles: 

Trustees - Join the trustee group to help take 
Low Mill forward to the next stages of growth.  
If you have particular skills or experience in the 
following areas and would like to help Low 
Mill, the trustees would be very interested to 
hear from you: 

• Fundraising – applications to trusts and 
foundations, corporate fundraising and 
events to raise funds for capital projects, 
operational delivery and bursary fund 
creation;  

• Charity governance and administration; 

• Buildings – compliance / Health & Safety; 

• Educational background / Youth Work; 

To find out more about any of the roles above 
please email recruitment@lowmill.com to 
arrange a conversation with one of the existing 
trustees.  

Volunteer Roles - Low Mill is also in need of 
volunteers who can help in other ways, such as: 

Minibus Drivers - To support groups getting 
to and from activity locations.  You just need to 
hold a D1 entitlement on your licence and be 
willing to undertake a DBS check – 
safeguarding training will be provided.   

General Maintenance - Sign up to our mailing 
list to find out about upcoming working days 
and weekends to help with specific projects 
around the grounds and property of Low Mill. 

Fundraising Group - Sign up to help us with 
fundraising as we reform a small working group 
to help with applications, fundraising activities 
and more. 

To register an interest in any of the above 
please either email volunteering@lowmill.com 
or register online at www.lowmill.com/
volunteer.  

David Liddell - Trustee 

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,  
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax 

purposes 

Sykes House in Askrigg 
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B 

Shop Open 7 days a week 
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, . 

Enquire for group bookings 
B&B bookings at 

www.sykeshouse.co.uk 
 01969 650535 

mailto:recruitment@lowmill.com
mailto:volunteering@lowmill.com
http://www.lowmill.com/volunteer
http://www.lowmill.com/volunteer
http://www.sykeshouse.co.uk


 

31 

  Leyburn and District u3a Group 
 

 The October meeting is on Friday 20th at 
10.30am - The History of Kiplin Hall. Doors 
open at 10.00am at the Arts & Community 
Centre, Richmond Road, Leyburn. 

Meetings are held the third Friday of every 
month. Visitors and new members always 
welcome. Annual Membership is just £12 or 
£20 for two people at the same address. For 
details contact Sue Mellish on 01748 850471 or 
email susiemellish@gmail.com. 

Future Meetings: Friday, November 17th - 
The History of National Parks - Nigel Watson. 

Aysgarth Garage Shop and Post 
Office.  Tel 663900. 

 

Our store offers a wide range of goods fresh, 
frozen, household, auto accessories, tools, pet 
food, stationery and newspapers. 
We have fresh bread, sandwiches, pasties, fruit 
and vegetables, milk and dairy including some 
specialist cheeses and an excellent selection of 
beer, wine and soft drinks, snacks and 
confectionery. 
Shop hours are 07.30-18.00 Mon-Sunday 
In September 2022, we opened a Post Office at 
Aysgarth Garage which is integrated into the 
retail area and offers customers a wide range 
of Post Office services from posting letters and 
parcels to collecting and returning online 
items. It also offers banking services including 
cash withdrawal, deposits and bill payments. 
Post Office hours are 09.00-Noon Mon, Wed 
and Fri.  Tel  663900. 

mailto:susiemellish@gmail.com


 

32 

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 
Homemade produce including,  

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,     
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams. 

Also Outside catering;   
menus adaptable to every occasion - par-

ty, family celebration,  
working or packed lunch.  

For more details and opening times. 
Tel  650769 / 650212 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Increase in April to August 
Passenger Figures! 

 

This year, more people have been using 
the Sunday DalesBus 856 service between 
Northallerton, and Hawes via Aysgarth and 
Bainbridge. For the financial year to date, the 
increase in passenger numbers is 32% up on last 
year and 17% up on 2019 (the year before the 
start  of  the  pandemic).  DalesBus  856  is  the 
only all-year round Sunday and Bank Holiday 
public transport service along the 40-
mile scenic route (£2 adult single fare until 
October 31st, thereafter £2.50). Rail company 
LNER has generously provided financial 
support until Easter 2024.  

DalesBus, through its parent organisation 
Dales and Bowland Community Interest 
Company, is now preparing an important grant 
application which, if successful, will support the 
Sunday 856 from Easter 2024. A key 
requirement of the grant application is to show 
evidence of local support, whether from 
passengers, local businesses, community 
organisations or other beneficiaries.  

The readers of the Upper Wensleydale 
Newsletter (including businesses and visitors) 
can strengthen the grant application by 
providing evidence of local support for the 
Sunday DalesBus 856 (anonymously if 
preferred) by saying why they, or  someone they 
know, uses and values this particular bus 
service. Please send a short note or 
postcard stating your reason(s) to Ruth Annison, 
Dyke House, Askrigg, Leyburn DL8 
3HG or telephone me on 01969 650349. Thank 
you very much. 

Until the end of October, Sunday DalesBus 
services connect Hawes with the following 
places: 831: Middlesbrough, Darlington, 
Richmond, Reeth; 832: Ingleton and Kirkby 
Lonsdale; 855: Garsdale Station, Bainbridge, 
Askrigg, Carperby, Castle Bolton; 875: York, 
Leeds,  Horsforth, Ilkley, Wharfedale, Aysgarth, 
Bainbridge.  

Timetables are on www.dalesbus.org or ask 
for printed timetables at the Dales Countryside 
Museum or Community Office, Hawes. 

Ruth Annison 

 
 

⚫ City & Guilds qualified 
⚫ Fully insured   ⚫ Certificates issued 
⚫ Prompt professional service 
⚫ Bird guards and cowls fitted 
⚫ NO MESS - NO FUSS! 

 

Martin Tradewell 
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP 

01969 640099 
Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS 
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk 

 

Are you unhappy with the look or fit 
of your existing dentures?                        

WE CAN HELP                                                
Our in-house Clinical Dental Technician Mark 

can provide quality bespoke dentures 
designed to  your individual needs 

DENTURE PROBLEMS? 

Website: www.orcharddentallab.co.uk 
Email: info@orchardentallab.co.uk 

 1 The Villas, Bridge Street, Bedale,  DL8 2AB  

 To  Book  
FREE  

Consultation  CALL  
01677 422968 

http://www.dalesbus.org/
mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk


 

33 

Potential BT Payphone and 
Telephone Box Removal 

 

North Yorkshire Council has received 
notification from British Telecom that it 
intends to remove 30 payphones from the 
Local Authority area, 14 of which are in the 
former Richmondshire District Council area. 
This includes the boxes at Carperby, 
Simonstone, Burtersett, Sedbusk and 
Appersett.   

To ensure that the local community are fully 
informed, on August 24th, British Telecom 
placed a Payphone Removal Notice (90 Day 
Notice) in each of the payphones. The 90 Day 
Notice advises of the intention by BT to 
remove the payphone and for people to contact 
the Local Authority with any comments 
concerning the removal. North Yorkshire 
Council, are attempting to make locals aware 
of the potential removal of the payphone.  

As   British   Telecom   has   already   placed  
the  90  Day  Notice,  comments  on  the 
potential  removal  of  the  payphone  must be 
sent to North Yorkshire Council 
by Friday, October 27th. Please reply by 

email to Grants.ric@northyorks.gov.uk, or by 
post to Business and Community Team, North 
Yorkshire Council, Mercury House, Station 
Road, Richmond North Yorkshire, DL10 4JX. 

BT cannot remove a last public call box if 
one or more these decisions / actions apply: 

1. It does not have coverage from all 4 mobile 
network providers; 

2. It is sited in a high-frequency accident or 
suicide location; 

3. There have been 52 or more calls made 
from the call box in the past year; 

4. There is other evidence of reasonable user 
need for the public call box. 

 North Yorkshire Council will consider all the 
comments received by Friday, October 
27th and will send them and its decision to BT 
by November 22nd. BT will make a decision 
whether to remove the payphone or to retain it 
taking into account the responses from the 
Council. 

You May Want to Adopt a Payphone - The 
consultation process also gives local 
communities the opportunity to adopt a phone 
box for another use. This applies to both the 
traditional red phone box as well as the modern 
phone boxes. BT are advising that to adopt a 
payphone box costs just a £1 and to apply at 
the following link:  http://bt.com/adopt. 

We provide a broad range of accountancy 
and taxation services to our clients. 

Please feel free to contact Martin or Hazel. 
 

E-mail:  
info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk 

 

Telephone: 01969 678128 
 

Website: 
www.yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk 

Wensleydale Craft Fairs 
Quality crafts by local and regional 

makers 
at the Market House, Hawes 

       7-8 October 
     21-22 October      
   www.wensleyfairs.co.uk                      

 Tel: 07857 439450 

mailto:Grants.ric@northyorks.gov.uk
http://bt.com/adopt
mailto:info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk
http://www.yorkshiredalesaccounatncy.co.uk
http://www.wensleyfairs.co.uk


 

34 

             Page 
 

Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes     14 
Accountancy, Yorkshire Dales     33 
Advertising Rates and Contacts     36 
Appliance Repairs, Bartlett       5 
Aysgarth Falls Hotel      24   
Aysgarth Garage      31 
 
Bear Cottage Interiors      29 
Boiler Service — Efficient Heat       9 
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W.                17 
Bookkeeping, Barn Studio     21 
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son  23 
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted     17 
Builder, R&B Construction     18 
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst     28 
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins      6 
Building Services, Fothergill M     21 
Butchers, Cocketts, Hawes         26  
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton     17 
 
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep     32 
Cleaning Services        6 
Coach Travel and Holidays — Bibby’s    13 
Coal Merchant, Peacock              19 
Cumbria Stove Centre       19 
 
Dales Forge, Metalwork      25 
Dales Garage       12 
Dales Web Solutions        6 
Dance School, Dales Dance     27 
Decorating Supplies. Sanderson & Co      32 
Dental Lab, Orchard      32 
Digital, Vine. Web Design & Social Media   9 
 
Edgley Garage, Aysgarth     25    
Electricians  - Teasdale      35 
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin     30 
 
Fabrics for sale       12 
Fabrics — Pennine Outdoor     14 
Fish Market, Hawes      14 
Flooring  -  NH       15 
Fuel Available, Dale Head Garage    13 
Funeral Directors, Sanderson & Co.      4 
Furniture, Handcrafted, Tom Addison    33 
 
Hawes Country Store      31 
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton     24 
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock     36 
Hairdressing, Twisted      13 
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite    31 
Hearing Tests and Aids      12 
 
Ironing Service—Tracy Hume     27       
   
 
 

     Page 
 

Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby   13  

Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions      9                    
   

Logs, Springbank Logs, Hawes    17  
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood      4 
 
Massage, Mobile Therapist    15 
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey    33 
 
Nails, Lashes etc, The Parlour, Hawes   29 
 
Optician - Mike Addison     24 
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex    24 
 
Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes,      7 
Pet & House Sitting, Home Run    31 
Physio, Arena      18 
Plumbing  and Bathrooms, Greiff   15 
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J    17 
Plumbing & Heating, Upp Wnslydale   11 
Portable Appliance Testing       35 
Post Office,  
Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg      35 
Print Services, Pennine Print      19 
Print Services, Wensleydale Press   27 
       
Scrap Car and Commercials Collection   13 
Sewing Needs; Kearton     14 
Solicitor, Hall & Birtles      35 
Solicitors, McGarry                 11 
Shepherd’s Hut Accommodation              18 
Steph’s Cabins      18 
Stone House Hotel     26 
Sycamore Country Store    29 
Sycamore Hall Mini Emporium    25 
Sykes House, Askrigg     30 
   
Tailoring - Applegarth Couture    13 
Taxi, Peacock, Bainbridge    19 
Tea Room, Hamilton’s, Aysgarth     6 
Tea Room, Mill Race, Aysgarth    27 
Timber Buildings, Castle    31 
Travel Specialists, Sturdy Travel     5 
TV Aerial & Satellite Services. J.Banks   26 
 
Vets  Bainbridge      19 
Vets, Wensleydale     23 
   
Wensleydale Craft Fairs    33 
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes            16 
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen     29 
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg    15 
Woodcraft  Studio & Timber Services     7 
 
Yorebridge House Hotel    28 
Yore Mill Craft Shop & Gallery    29 
Yorkshire Foot Clinic       8 

Index to Advertisers                 



 

35 

Askrigg ‘Safari Supper’ August 2023  
 

(in aid of Shine, the spina bifida charity)  

My wife and I moved to Askrigg in January 
2021, during lockdown, and have thoroughly 
enjoyed our time here, having been welcomed 
by everyone. We have enjoyed particularly the 
opportunities to participate in some of the 
village’s local traditions and events such as the 
scarecrow competition and the Askrigg and 
District Produce Show. Due to family 
commitments however we have, until this year, 
been unable to experience the Safari Supper.  

We were therefore delighted to be free on the 
evening of August 12th during which we were 
joined by and hosted two other couples for 
starters. We then moved on to join two different 
couples for a main course before moving on 
again to join two further, different couples for a 
dessert. The very enjoyable evening concluded, 
on schedule, when all participants convened in 
The Crown.  

Of the six couples we joined during the 
different courses, one or two we have had the 
chance to meet already however some were 
completely new to us. The warmth and, in two 
cases, hospitality that we enjoyed confirmed 
what we hear so many times from visitors to the 
village that we chat to, namely that it really is a 
lovely village and one that many would love to 
live in. More importantly for us however is that 
for all the village’s aesthetic charms, it is nice 
people that make a nice village.   

In conclusion we would like to thank again 
everyone who has made us welcome since our 
arrival, thank those who both joined and hosted 
us on the evening and make particular mention 
of Rachel Dechezeaux who orchestrated the 
whole event and its bewildering logistics - well 
done Rachel. 

One  final  outcome  of  the  evening  is  that 
£230  was  raised  for  the  spina  bifida  charity, 
Shine - www.shinecharity.org.uk/. 

Chris and Alwina Rigby, Askrigg 

Portable Appliance  
Testing (PAT) 

 

   Hawes DL8 3NT 
 

   Certificates & Reports supplied on 
each appliance tested.                                   

Please call for free quote and advice  
    

Wayne Webster 01969 666020 
or  07766 640905 

 
 
 
 
 

For all your legal requirements  
offering a full range of services. 
Hawes  DL8 3QL, Tel 667171   

email;hawes@hallandbirtles.co.uk 
and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard, 

DL8 5AS, Tel 01969 625526. 
email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk  

 
Regulated and authorised by the  
Solicitors Regulation Authority  

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL  
Your local electrician serving the dales and the 

surrounding areas 
Askrigg  

North Yorkshire  

Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve) 
Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com 

HAWES POST OFFICE 
 in the Community Office 

 

 OPENING TIMES: 
9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday 

9.00am to noon on Saturday  
Phone number: 01969 667201 

 

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE 
Post Office open at Bainbridge 

in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am 
Mondays and Wednesdays 

 
 

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE 
In Sykes House, Noon to 2.00pm  

Mondays and Wednesdays 

mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.com
mailto:Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk
mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com


 

36 

 

Advertising 
 

  Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18  
(dependent on size) 

  There is a big reduction for six issues or 
more, so for six issues the totals are:       

 £25, £50 or £75 
 

Greetings etc. £2 
What’s ons (non-commercial)  are free      

 

Contact for adverts: 
Barry Cruickshanks 

01969 667458 
uwnlinput@gmail.com 

Whilst we try to ensure that all information is correct  
we cannot be held legally responsible for omissions 
or inaccuracies  in articles, adverts or listings, or for 
any inconvenience caused.  Views expressed in arti-
cles are the sole responsibility of the person by-lined.  
Articles by committee members carry just their ini-

tials.   
We appreciate  being asked before any part of the 

Newsletter is reproduced. 

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes  DL8 3NS 

Published by 
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter 

Lilac House, The Holme, Hawes, DL8 3QR 
01969 667458 

 

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons, 

letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com 
 

Newsletters on line, simply search on 
“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”  

Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales 
Countryside Museum resources room. 

 
Editors: Barry Cruickshanks, 

 Kevin Davis,         
 

Committee: Malcolm Carruthers,  
Tony Hutchinson, Karen Jones (Treasurer), 

Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,  
Janet  W. Thomson. 

 

Founded in 1995  
by the late Alan S. Watkinson 

Postal Subscriptions 
 

If you would like to receive the Newsletter 
by post every month the cost is £14 per annum. 
Please pay by BACS (Account 74237721, sort 

code 51-61-33) and send your full address 
details to uwnlinput@gmail.com. Or send a 
cheque for this amount (made out to the Upper 
Wensleydale Newsletter) plus your details to  
Karen Jones, Skellgill Cottage, Skellgill Lane, 
Askrigg, DL8 3JG. 

 Edie Peacock            
Hairdressing 

       At the Parlour                       
   

Call: 07817 312906 


